
For requests for further information
Contact:  Mark Nedderman 
Tel:       01270 686469 
E-Mail:    mark.nedderman @cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Health and Adult Social Care Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee

Agenda
Date: Thursday, 3rd November, 2016
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2016.

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Declaration of Party Whip  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the Agenda

5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

mailto:james.morley@cheshireeast.gov.uk


A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: in order for officers to undertake and background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny Officer listed at the foot of the Agenda at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered.

6. Cheshire and Wirral Partnership (CWP)NHS Foundation Trust Quality Account 
2015/16  

CWP to provide a presentation.

7. Cheshire and Wirral Commssioning Policy  (Pages 9 - 32)

Eastern Cheshire and South Cheshire CCGs to update the Committee on new 
commissioning arrangements across Cheshire and Wirral.

Note: this is a Cheshire & Wirral CCG wide consultation not just that of Eastern Cheshire 
even though the document does reference and provide links to other documents held on the 
Eastern Cheshire CCG website. The attached documents have been adopted across all 
CCGs and have slight amendments to reflect local website links.

8. Update on Local and Personalised Carer Respite for Older People in Cheshire 
East  (Pages 33 - 44)

To consider a report of the Strategic Director of Adult Social Care and Health.

9. Work Programme  (Pages 45 - 50)

To review the current Work Programme

10. Forward Plan  (Pages 51 - 62)

To note the current forward plan, identify any new items, and to determine whether any 
further examination of new issues is appropriate.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 6th October, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)
Councillor S Pochin (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors D Bailey, Rhoda  Bailey, B Dooley, L Jeuda, G Merry and A Moran

Apologies

Councillors (none)

20 ALSO PRESENT 

Councillor Janet Clowes - Adult Care and Integration Portfolio Holder
Councillor Paul Bates – Communities and Health Portfolio Holder
Councillor Stewart Gardiner – Deputy Cabinet Member
Mark Palethorpe - Strategic Director of Adult Social Care and Health
Julia Cottier CWP
Anushta Sivananthan, Clinical Director, CWP
Avril Devaney, Director of Nursing, Therapies and Patience Partnership CWP

21 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2016 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

23 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

24 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

25 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORTS 

Lucy Heath, acting Director of Public Health gave a presentation on the annual 
reports of the Director of Public Health form 2012/13, 2013/14 and 2014/15.Each 
of the three reports had separate themes. 



The 2012/13 annual report looked into why some people died early.
It found that premature mortality in Cheshire East was heavily influenced by high 
death rates in Crewe.

The recommendations from that review had included:
 

• Targeting those at risk of premature death
• Lifestyle support – drinking, smoking, inactivity, diet
• Promoting NHS Health Checks and NHS Cancer Screening 
• Building health and wellbeing into everyday business

One of the highlights from the 2012/13 recommendations was the ‘every breath 
you take’ campaign aimed at raising awareness of the signs and symptoms of 
lung cancer amongst people living in Crewe. This had led to 115 community 
campaign champions taking part. 

In summary, Lucy informed the committee that the outcome of the 2013 report 
had been very positive and she therefore had no additional recommendations to 
make.

The 2013/14 report had looked at the main reasons for ill health during childhood 
which was mostly influenced by family, housing and environmental factors

The recommendations of the report focused on:
• Improving public health outcomes 
• Increasing self-care for minor illnesses
• Reducing unintentional injuries in and around the home
• Reducing road traffic injuries
• Improving young people’s health

A new app had been produced in Cheshire East called CATCH (Common 
Approach to Children’s Health) which currently had over 1700 users. The app 
was aimed at parents and carers of children aged 0-5 to provide information to 
parents/carers to give them confidence to know when a child needed medical 
treatment.

The 2014/15 annual report focused on the determinants and outcomes of mental 
health in children and young people. 

The recommendations focused on:

• Supporting emotional health during and after pregnancy 
• Treating some mental health problems in 2 and 3 year olds
• Mental health (and other services) were currently structured in a way that 

did not meet the specific needs of older teenagers and young adults in 
their twenties. These young people experienced many difficulties (work, 
money, housing) in their transition to adulthood, which made them highly 
vulnerable to developing mental health problems.

RESOLVED -

(a) – That the presentation be noted;



(b)  That Members of this Committee be invited to study the presentation in 
detail and raise any matters that they would like to review in more detail 
with Chairman and Scrutiny Manager. 

26 CHESHIRE WIRRAL SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION 
PLAN (STP) 

Matthew Cunningham from Eastern Cheshire CCG attended the meeting and 
gave a presentation on the development of the Cheshire and Wirral STP 
(Sustainability and Transformation Plan)

In December 2015, the NHS had shared planning guidance 2016/17 – 20/21 
outlining a new approach to help ensure that health and care services were built 
around the needs of local populations. To do this, every health and care system 
in England had been required to produce a multi-year Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP), showing how local services would evolve and 
become sustainable over the next five years – ultimately delivering the Five Year 
Forward View vision of better health, better patient care and improved NHS 
efficiency. 

Care quality across the region varied and preventable illnesses were still 
common. People were living longer and expectations were changing including 
expectations to gain access to treatment closer to home. At the same time, more 
complex, new and emerging treatments were placing additional pressures on the 
system. 

Across the STP area, it was predicted that if services were continued to be 
provided as at present, a financial challenge of £999m challenge would result by 
2021 if no action was taken 

It was suggested that by working more co-operatively across organisations 
(CCGS, LAs, NHS providers) repetition could be reduced, in addition to waste 
and unnecessary cost, whilst providing a more patient-focused health experience. 

The STP would therefore be focusing on: 

 Reducing hospital demand and costs 

 Improving patient experience and reducing unwarranted variation 

 Improving health awareness and illness prevention 

 Using new technology to improve patient care 

 Improving ‘back office’ efficiencies and reducing unnecessary waste. 

In order to make the plans a reality, each local plan needed input and support 
from its stakeholders and from local people. Health and care organisations within 
the Borough had started to have initial conversations with people about these 
plans. These initial conversations would be followed by more formal 
conversations and consultations as plans developed. 

RESOLVED – 



(a) That the presentation be received;

(b) That a briefing be arranged as soon as possible for all Members of 
the Council. 

27 REDESIGNING ADULT AND OLDER PEOPLES MENTAL HEALTH 
SERVICES 

Julia Cottier, Anushta Sivananthan and Avril Devaney from the Cheshire and 
Wirral Partnership (CWP) attended the meeting and presented a report 
concerning a proposal to conduct a consultation exercise on the reconfiguration 
of Adult and Older People’s Mental Health Services in Central and Eastern 
Cheshire. 
The purpose of the consultation was to address five key pressures being 
experienced by CWP: 

1. Suitability of existing buildings 
2. Increased demand on services 
3. Shortfall in funding 
4. Shortage of health professionals in the area 
5. Geographical challenges for care close to home 

The committee was informed that there were two potential delivery options to 
either: 

 Sustain inpatient care at all 3 current locations  - Millbrook Unit 
Macclesfield, Bowmere Hospital and Chester and Springview 
Hospital, Wirral through a reduction in community mental health 
to Central and Eastern Cheshire residents;

 Provide inpatient care from Bowmere Hospital, Chester and 
Springview Hospital, Wirral and increase community mental health 
services to Central and Eastern Cheshire residents.

In connection with the Millbrook Unit at Macclesfield Hospital, CWP informed the 
committee that this facility did not match the standard of facility offered at the 
other two sites which were also managed by CWP and that it had been estimated 
that it would cost £15 million to bring the facility up to standard. Unlike the other 
two facilities, CWP did not own the Millbrook unit.

Members of the committee questioned representatives of CWP on the estimated 
travel journeys referred to in the report which suggested that journey times to the 
alternative units in Chester and Wirral from Crewe based on an average distance 
of 24 miles would take of 41 minutes by car. It was reported that the average 
journey from Crewe to Springview Hospital, Wirral by car was 48 minutes with an 
average distance of 36 miles.

Further questions were raised about the availability of transport for relatives of 
patients; clarification on the numbers of beds affected; the impact of the bed 



based review being undertaken by the Council ,which would provide a better 
understanding of current usage and future demand for beds; and whether 
alternative sites within Cheshire East had been investigated. The committee also 
expressed its wish to be informed of the views of commissioners on the 
proposals.

RESOLVED –

(a) That the Cheshire and Wirral partnership be informed that this committee 
believes that further work is required on the proposal to redesign Adult 
and Older peoples mental health Services in Central and Eastern 
Cheshire and therefore this Committee recommends that CWP delays the 
commencement of the formal consultation process on the proposal;

 
(b) That CWP be invited back to this Committee in November 2016 with 

further information on:

 Travel Times
 Arrangements for visiting relatives
 Impact on adult Social care
 Alternative Options

(c) That Strategic Director of Adult Social Care and Health be requested to 
contact the Chief Executives of Eastern and South Cheshire CCGs to obtain 
the views of those two organisations on the CWP proposal.

28 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee reviewed its work programme.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the work programme be noted;

(b) That items relating to Access to GPs and GP Services, Pharamcies 
and cancer screening be deleted.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.40 pm

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)





  
 

1 
 

Service Review Policy – Public Consultation  

Public view sought on changes to some NHS services 

Why are we consulting? 
 
The NHS faces a big challenge with demographic changes leading to increasing pressure 

and demand on health and care services. The NHS Five Year Forward View (FYFV) was 

published in 2014 and outlines three key areas for change that are needed if the NHS is 

going to be sustainable now and in the future, these are as follows: 

 Health and wellbeing 

 Quality of care 

 NHS finance and efficiency 

In order to address these gaps, NHS Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) are 

increasingly working together to focus on some specific areas for review. 

By doing this we can begin to address the gaps highlighted in the FYFV to ensure that NHS 

services are safe, effective and sustainable. A lot of work has taken place to date with a 

particular focus on people living healthier lives and NHS organisations working together 

more to provide high quality care. CCGs across Cheshire and Wirral are looking at areas 

where they feel they positively impact on the efficiency of services and to ensure that 

treatments 
[...]
e  
 

function.  

 



1

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
REPORT TO:  Health and Social Care Overview and  

  Scrutiny Committee 
__________________________________________________________________
Date of Meeting: 3 November 2016

Report of: Mark Palethorpe, Strategic Director of Adult Social Care and Health

Subject/Title: Update on Local and Personalised Carer Respite for Older People
in Cheshire East

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Janet Clowes, Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and 
Integration

__________________________________________________________________

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 Many residents of Cheshire East have care and support needs and are looked after
by relatives and friends who as carers, support them in a variety of ways.  The Council 
recognises the valuable role of all carers, the significant contribution they make and is 
committed to ensuring that they are supported in their caring role.

1.2 A report on the provision of older people’s respite services was considered by Cabinet 
on 30 June 2015. The report detailed Council’s commitment to ensuring respite care 
for carers that is both personalised and local. Consequently the Council commissioned 
a greater choice of pre-bookable residential carer respite places from the independent 
sector for older people who need to receive care in a residential setting to give their 
carers a break.

1.3 A report on the progress made to implement the local and personalised residential 
carer respite provision for older people was considered by Members of Health and         
Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 29 April 2016. Members 
requested a further update on the implementation and usage of the new provision in 
six months time.

1.4 The purpose of this report is to inform Members on the usage and feedback following  
the implementation of local and personalised respite in Cheshire East and to make 
recommendations for the future of the provision.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That Members note the content of the report and consider any further action as 
recommended.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendation

3.1 To ensure the continued provision of effective personalised and local carer respite for 
older people in Cheshire East.



2

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1 All Wards

5.0 Local Ward Members

5.1 All Wards

 
6.0 Background/Chronology 

Award of Contracts

6.1 Following a competitive tendering exercise the Council awarded contracts to seven 
care providers for 21 respite care beds in 15 care homes located across the Borough 
including Congleton, Macclesfield, Crewe, Holmes Chapel, Wilmslow, Knutsford, 
Poynton, Nantwich, Alsager and Audlem. The spread of beds across the borough 
has ensured that people are able to access carer respite provision that is more local 
as well as increasing choice for carers and service users. Two of these beds are 
commissioned (one in the north and one in the south of the Borough) to provide 
support to carers in an emergency situation.  Full details can be found in Appendix 1.

6.2 Contracts were signed by 25 November 2015 and the new services were phased in 
from 1 December 2015 with all beds being immediately available to carers who have 
been assessed by the Council as requiring residential respite care.

Implementation Arrangements

6.3 Existing respite bookings at Hollins View and Lincoln House up to 2 January 2015 
continued as planned and were unaffected after which the services ceased. 

6.4 The council have continued to operate a single contact number with a direct line for 
Carers wishing to pre-book respite care.  This has been particularly helpful in 
supporting carers and their families to identify the best respite placement to meet 
their needs. Feedback from carers regarding the booking process has been 
overwhelmingly positive. Responses when asked ‘Was it is easy to book your stay?’ 
include:

Responses when asked ‘Was it is easy to book your stay?’ include:

Yes, better than the old system. Jane was most helpful, under
[...]
er 
in the initial assessment letters with regard to people requiring a ‘dementia bed’ and 
how the homes were interpreting this. Both Lincoln House and Hollins View 
were residential homes and we commissioned like for like provision.  In the 
independent sector residential homes can and do care for many people with dementia 
but the term dementia bed is specifically used to refer to an Elderly Mentally Infirm 
(EMI) bed on a locked unit.  Whilst some service users do need to be supported in a 
locked unit, many can be supported in a residential home. We have monitored the 
number of people requiring a bed on locked unit since implementation. As a result we 
have varied the contracts with two care homes, one in the north of the Borough and 
one in the south, and offer pre booked carer respite provision for people who’s 
dementia / mental illness requires them to be supported within a locked unit. 

6.12 The occupancy levels of the majority of beds has increased from the commencement 
of the contract with up to 70% occupancy levels during peak times. It should be 
noted, however, that a small number of beds have consistently showed a lower level 
of usage.

6.13 In addition since the implementation of this provision for older people we have 
identified a need for other types of respite provision for people with physical and 
learning disabilities. The Council is working with the Multiple Sclerosis (MS) Society, 
Disability Information Bureau (DIB) and Healthwatch to ensure that these respite 
needs are also met in a local and personalised way.

 
Feedback from Service Users and Carers

6.14 To ensure that service users and carers are getting the services they need and want 



5

we have asked them about their stay. We have sampled the views of 30 (13%) of 
service users and carers on the service.  Feedback has been generally positive with 
81% of those surveyed satisfied with the new provision.

6.15 Comments received include:

Service users

‘I enjoyed my stay very much. Found the staff very friendly, helpful and caring.’

‘Staff were very friendly’

‘Being only 59 this is obviously a gap in age between myself and the majority of 
residents (except I) but I realise I have to accept this. The staff made up for this as they 
were nearer to my age range.’

‘‘would have liked a larger TV.’

‘Clean, light, airy, pleasant staff and caring.’
‘Lounge ideally situated for views of what is happening outside. Friendly atmosphere’

‘Its friendly, homely atmosphere. Staff are cheerful and professional. They are 
wonderful!’

Carers

‘it was very assuring to think and know that we are only 10 minutes away’

‘Good food. Nice staff. En-suite room. Allowed to do whatever he wanted when he 
wanted.’

‘This home is a lifeline to xxx as he likes to be amongst people whom he can talk to. 
xxx appreciates that he can rest knowing xxx  is in safe hands’.

‘The staff were outstanding. The manager was very knowledgeable and went 
through every detail of care’’

‘‘TV to be provided in room as respite rooms in other homes have. Difficult for some 
elderley people to disconnect/connect TV’

6.16 We will address the issue of televisions in bedrooms with homes and make this a 
requirement of the contract.

Next Steps

6.17 The review has evidenced that the number of respite nights within the current level of  
provision exceeds the number needed to provide a like for like replacement for the 
care previously provided at Hollins View and Lincoln House. It is proposed that the 
number of basic residential carer respite beds could be reduced by 3 beds. The beds 
where usage has remained low since the commencement of the contract will be 
removed and the resources redirected into other services for carers.

6.18 Two of the existing beds have already been varied to provide support for people who 
require beds on a locked unit. This will continue to be reviewed to evidence if this 
level of provision is appropriate.



6

6.19 Whilst not part of the scope of the original commissioning exercise, this review has
evidenced that there is also a need for the Council to provide local and personalised 
carer respite provision for people with complex physical disabilities and learning 
disabilities.

6.20 Removing the 3 most under utilised residential carer respite beds from the 
current provision of 21 beds will release £83k per annum for re-investment in other  
services for carers.

Conclusion 

6.21 The Council are confident that the current respite arrangements provide a like for like 
replacement for Hollins View and Lincoln House and offer carers a more local 
service.

6.22 Feedback from carers and users has continued to be positive. 

6.23 The Council have identified as part of this review a need to widen its carer respite 
offer to ensure that carers of people with more complex needs are also able to 
exercise greater choice and control over which service is best for them and those 
they care for. 

6.24 We are committed to the continuous review and improvement of these services for  
the benefit of carers going forward.

7.0 Implications of Recommendation

7.1 Policy Implications

7.1.1 Local and personalised carer respite for older people in Cheshire East puts  
           Residents FIRST:

Flexible – Local provision for residents and increased choice to best meet your 
personal needs and circumstances

Innovative – being creative in our thinking and the way we approach our work and 
challenging convention where this no longer seems appropriate

Responsible – delivering what we promise and ensuring efficient use of resources

Service –focusing on what matters to residents and serving your best interests

Teamwork - respecting and working well with the independent provider market to 
collectively achieve the best outcomes for residents and communities.

7.1.2 The Council is committed to providing a range of excellent care and support locally 
for the residents of Cheshire East and we are building on our commitments to ensure 
residents are supported to live well for longer (Outcome 5 of the Corporate Strategy)

7.2 Legal Implications

None



7

7.3 Financial Implications

7.3.1 The cost of providing respite care to older people in house at Lincoln House and  
Hollins View was £2.3 m per annum.

7.3.2 The cost of providing respite care to older people in the independent sector is £674k 
per annum.

7.3.3 The re-provision of local and personalised carer respite for older people in Cheshire 
East has resulted in an annual saving of £1.6 m.  

 7.3.4 This saving (detailed in Appendix 4) has been reinvested in the Adult Social Care 
budget to meet needs of Cheshire East residents and has contributed to the £5.3m 
uplift in provider fees which was implemented from April 2016 in response to the 
introduction of the National Minimum Wage.

7.4 Equality Implications

In making the decision to move to a system of local and personalised carer respite 
for older people in Cheshire East Cabinet had due regard to the Public Sector 
Equality Duty as set out at S149 of the Equality Act 2010 and an Equality Impact 
Assessment was carried out.

7.5 Rural Implications

There is now a greater choice of type and location of support for those in rural 
communities to have a personalised response to their circumstances and needs.

7.6 Human Resources Implications

None

7.7 Public Health Implications

The One You Cheshire East campaign encourages people in mid life to look after 
their health.  The availability of local and personalised carer respite for older people 
in Cheshire East supports carer’s in mid life to look after their health.

7.8 Other Implications 

None

8.0 Risk Management

8.1 The procurement of the contracts via a competitive procurement process in 
accordance with the 2012 Act and Regulations meets the requirements of the Public 
Contract Regulations 2015.

8.2 Cheshire East Council are actively managing the contracts for these services which    
are subject to regular quality mo
[...]
S Trust

People live 
well and for 
longer

NHS Trusts Committee May 2017

Cheshire and 
Wirral Partnership 
Quality Accounts 

To consider the Quality Accounts 
of Local NHS Trust

People live 
well and for 
longer

NHS Trusts Committee May 2017

East Cheshire 
NHS Trust Quality 
Accounts

To consider the Quality Accounts 
of Local NHS Trust

People live 
well and for 
longer

NHS Trusts Committee May 2017

North West 
Ambulance 
Services (NWAS)

Monitor progress made in respect 
of the recommendations made by 
this committee in the 2016 
spotlight review.

People live 
well and for 
longer

Committee TBA



FORWARD PLAN FOR THE PERIOD ENDING 31ST JANUARY 2017

This Plan sets out the key decisions which the Executive expects to take over the period 
indicated above. The Plan is rolled forward every month. A key decision is defined in the 
Council’s Constitution as:

“an executive decision which is likely –
 
(a) to result in the local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the making of 

savings which are, significant having regard to the local authority’s budget for 
the service or function to which the decision relates; or

 
(b) to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an 

area comprising one or more wards or electoral divisions in the area of the 
local authority.

 
For the purpose of the above, savings or expenditure are “significant” if they are 
equal to or greater than £1M.”

Reports relevant to key decisions, and any listed background documents, may be viewed 
at any of the Council’s Offices/Information Centres 5 days before the decision is to be 
made. Copies of, or extracts from, these documents may be obtained on the payment of a 
reasonable fee from the following address:

Democratic Services Team
Cheshire East Council
c/o Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach Cheshire CW11 1HZ
Telephone:  01270 686472

However, it is not possible to make available for viewing or to supply copies of reports or 
documents th
[...]
 
budget, policy proposals 
and capital programme.

Council 23 Feb 2017 Alex Thompson No



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 14/15-42 
Cheshire East 
Indoor Facility 
Strategy

To adopt the Indoor 
Facility Strategy in support 
of the Council’s Local 
Plan.

Cabinet 11 Apr 2017 Mark Wheelton No




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	7 Cheshire and Wirral Commssioning Policy
	Service Review Consultation Procedure and Definition supporting matrix

	8 Update on Local and Personalised Carer Respite for Older People in Cheshire East
	9 Work Programme
	HACSOSC Work Programme - new working version

	10 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 3rd November, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)
Councillor B Dooley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, G Merry, A Moran and S Brookfield(substitute), D 
Flude (substitute)

Apologies

Councillors D Bailey and L Jeuda

29 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2016 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

30 ALSO PRESENT 

Councillor Janet Clowes - Adult Care and Integration Portfolio Holder
Mark Palethorpe - Strategic Director of Adult Social Care and Health
Sarah Smith - Corporate Commissioning Manager
Dr Tanya Stanway - CWP
Tim Welch - CWP
Julie Cottier - CWP
Neil Evans  - Eastern Cheshire CCG
Julie Curtis Eastern Cheshire CCG
Tracy Parker Priest – South Cheshire CCG

31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

32 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

33 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

David Wood from Macclesfield referred to respite carer facilities in the borough. 
He informed the Committee that he had conducted an independent anonymous 
survey involving a small number of existing users of the service. The results of his 
survey were in marked contrast to the results outlined in the Council’s own survey 
contained in the report on today’s agenda. He therefore asked officers to take 



note of the comments received in his independent survey which he contended 
were well founded and genuine.

David spoke favourably about the new booking arrangements which were similar 
to the previous arrangements. However, he expressed concern about the 
availability of local beds which meant that service users were occasionally having 
to go outside of their local area. Not all the providers supplied respite services 
and some users had expressed a preference to not use some providers in future.

He expressed his disappointment that in a time when dementia was on the 
increase, the Council was proposing to reduce the number of respite beds 
available by three.

Mr Wood was asked by the Chairman to forward his independent survey onto 
Sarah Smith Corporate Commissioning Manager.

Jean Bennett also spoke about respite carer facilities. She also contended that 
experience of service users did not concur with the positive responses reported in 
the Council document on today’s agenda. She asked for clarification as to the 
location of the respite bed referred to in paragraph 6.11 of the report which was 
situated in the north of the borough. She also asked if the Council had carried out 
an investigation to explain the small usage of respite beds referred to in 
paragraph 6.20.

Finally, she enquired as to what the Council’s intentions were with regard to the 
additional savings that would be made if three further beds were closed which 
would be in addition to the £1.6 million saved as a result of closing permanent 
respite care facilities.

34 CHESHIRE AND WIRRAL PARTNERSHIP (CWP)NHS FOUNDATION 
TRUST QUALITY ACCOUNT 2015/16 

Dr Tania Stanway, Julia Cottier and Tim Welch attended the meeting and 
reported on additional detail requested by the Committee in May 2016 when 
CWP had presented its quality accounts for 2015/16.

The Chairman explained to CWP that when the quality accounts had been 
presented to the Committee in May, the report lacked specific performance data 
on outcomes. For instance, the Committee had sought additional information 
relating to programmes that had been considered to have been  successful, and 
on specific matters such as suicide reduction, complaints, how Patient Advice 
and Liaison Service (PALS) was resourced, and Children and Adolescent Mental 
Health Services (CAMHS)

RESOLVED – That CWP be invited back to a future meeting of the Committee 
and in the meantime, the Chairman be requested to have further discussions with 
representatives of CWP outside of the meeting regarding the level of detail 
required by the Committee.

35 CHESHIRE AND WIRRAL COMMSSIONING POLICY 

Neil Evans and Julie Curtis from Eastern Cheshire CCG and Tracy Parker Priest 
from South Cheshire CCG attended the meeting and gave a presentation relating 



to a consultation process to review the Cheshire and Wirral Commissioning 
Policy. The proposed changes involved six clinical areas covering fifteen 
conditions in total.

Neil explained that when feedback had been collated following the period of 
consultation, the matter would be referred to each governing body of the five 
CCGs covered by the consultation with a view to the publication of a new 
standard policy across all five CCG areas.

RESOLVED – That the presentation be received and noted

36 UPDATE ON LOCAL AND PERSONALISED CARER RESPITE FOR 
OLDER PEOPLE IN CHESHIRE EAST 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Adult Social Care and 
Health providing an update on Local and Personalised Carer respite for older 
people in Cheshire East.

The report provided information on usage and feedback concerning the 
implementation of local and personalised respite in Cheshire East following a 
competitive tendering exercise for respite carer facilities which had resulted in 
contracts being awarded to seven care providers for twenty one respite care beds 
in fifteen care homes located across the borough.

A review of the arrangements had been undertaken which had revealed that the 
number of respite nights within the current level of provision exceeded the 
number needed to provide a like for like replacement for the care previously 
provided at Hollins View and Lincoln House. For that reason, the number of basic 
residential carer respite beds could be reduced by three beds which would 
release £83,000 per annum to be allocated on other services for carers.

RESOLVED - 

(a) That the report be received;

(b) That the Director of Adult Social Care and Health be requested to provide 
additional information at a future meeting of the Committee on the 
implications of reducing the number of respite carer beds by three.

37 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee reviewed its work programme.

RESOLVED – That the report be received and noted.

38 FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee reviewed the forward plan.

RESOLVED – that the forward plan be received and noted.



The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.00 pm

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)


